of quasi-sovereign debt (the debt of State-run or State-owned corporations) is also
reducing the scope for countercyclical fiscal policy in some countries of the region
(see the discussion of international liquidity in chapter II).

Finally, a number of countries in the region have been overtaken by mounting
social conflicts and, in some instances, political crises. This has prompted downward
revisions of their projected growth rates for the close of 2019 and for 2020. The updated
projections prepared by the Economic Commission for Latin America and the Caribbean
(ECLAC) for 2020 are shown below.

Low growth rates will remain widespread in
Latin America and the Caribbean in 2020

The Latin American and Caribbean region is expected to remain on a low-growth path in
2020, with GDP projected to edge up by just 1.3%, which would be the region’s seventh
consecutive year on a low-growth curve. This has translated into declining average per
capita income levels and will have given rise to a 3.7% drop in the region’s per capita
GDP for 2014–2020, or an average annual decrease of –0.5%.

110 Economic Commission for Latin America and the Caribbean (ECLAC)Chapter VIII

This low-growth scenario encompasses most of the Latin American economies,
with 15 out of 20 posting economic growth rates below the average for 2014–2018
and 3 of them recording negative growth rates (Argentina, the Bolivarian Republic
of Venezuela and Nicaragua) (see table VIII.1). This growth slump is attributable both
to a less favourable external environment and to a steep drop in domestic demand in
various economies.

Table VIII.1
Latin America and the Caribbean: annual GDP growth rates, 2016–2020
(Percentages, on the basis of dollars at constant 2010 prices)

Country 2016 2017 2018 2019a 2020b

Argentina -2.1 2.7 -2.5 -3.0 -1.3

Bolivia (Plurinational State of) 4.3 4.2 4.2 3.0 3.0

Brazil -3.3 1.3 1.3 1.0 1.7

Chile 1.7 1.3 4.0 0.8 1.0

Colombia 2.1 1.4 2.6 3.2 3.5

Ecuador -1.2 2.4 1.4 -0.2 0.1

Paraguay 4.3 5.0 3.7 0.2 3.0

Peru 4.0 2.5 4.0 2.3 3.2

Uruguay 1.7 2.6 1.6 0.3 1.5

Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of) -17.0 -15.7 -19.6 -25.5 -14.0

Costa Rica 4.3 3.4 2.7 1.8 1.9

Cuba 0.5 1.8 2.2 0.5 0.5

Dominican Republic 6.7 4.7 7.0 4.8 4.7

El Salvador 2.5 2.3 2.5 2.2 2.3

Guatemala 3.1 2.8 3.2 3.3 3.2

Haiti 1.5 1.2 1.5 -0.7 0.3

Honduras 3.9 4.8 3.8 2.9 2.9

Nicaragua 4.6 4.7 -3.8 -5.3 -1.4

Panama 5.0 5.3 3.7 3.5 3.8

Mexico 2.9 2.1 2.0 0.0 1.3

Latin America -1.0 1.2 1.0 0.1 1.3

Antigua and Barbuda 5.5 3.2 7.4 6.2 6.5

Bahamas 0.4 0.1 1.6 0.9 -0.6

Barbados 2.3 -0.2 -0.6 0.0 1.3

Belize -0.6 1.4 3.0 2.1 1.9

Dominica 2.8 -8.8 4.0 9.0 4.9

Grenada 3.7 4.4 4.1 3.3 4.0

Guyana 3.4 2.2 4.1 4.5 85.6

Jamaica 1.4 1.0 1.7 1.7 1.6

Saint Kitts and Nevis 1.8 0.9 2.4 3.0 3.5

Saint Lucia 3.9 3.3 1.5 2.0 3.2

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines 1.9 1.0 2.2 2.5 2.4

Suriname -5.6 1.8 2.6 2.1 1.7

Trinidad and Tobago -6.3 -2.3 -0.3 0.4 1.5

The Caribbean -1.7 -0.1 1.3 1.4 5.6

Latin America and the Caribbean -1.1 1.2 1.0 0.1 1.3

Central America 3.7 3.5 3.5 2.4 2.6

South America -2.6 0.8 0.5 -0.1 1.2

Source: Economic Commission for Latin America and the Caribbean (ECLAC), on the basis of official figures.
a Estimates.
b Projections.

111Preliminary Overview of the Economies of Latin America and the Caribbean • 2019 Chapter VIII

Economic activity in the South American subregion is expected to quicken its
pace from –0.1% in 2019 to 1.2% in 2020. In terms of the growth contribution made
by the various spending components, in 2020 the only portion of domestic demand to
contribute positively will be private consumption, adding its effect to exports of goods
and services, whose increase is attributable to the low basis of comparison afforded by